NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 20910
THIRD DIVISION Docket Nunber ¢L-20689
Dana E. Eischen, Referee

gBrot herhood of Railway, Airline and

St eamshi p C erks, Freight Handl ers,
( Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES T0 DISRUTE: (

(Missouri Paci f i ¢ Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: Cl ai mof the Syst emCommittee of the Brot herhood
(CL-7515) that:

_ 1. Carrier violated the Clerks' Rules Agreement, in par-
ticular, Rules 1, 24, 26 (a) and 48 (a), on March 25 and April 1, 1973,
when it required and/or pernmitted train conductors at Neocdesha, Kansas,
who are m covered by the Clerks' Agreenent, to copy and/or handle
train orders on claimant's rest day (Carrier file 380-393). ‘

2. Carrier shal| now be required to compensateM . L. L.
Seitz for acal| pursuant to Rule 26 (a) of the Agreement, account
being denied his contractual rights to performthe Tel egrapher work
here i nvol ved for March 25 and April 1, 1973.

OPTHION OF BOARD: As we read this record the facts are nt disputed
. . and, indeed, that a violation occurred is ad-
mtted by Carrier. The only justiciable i Ssue hefore us is the basis
and amount of recoverabl e damages.

The record shows that the O ai mant was the regul arly assigned
Star Agent - Tel egrapher, Mnday through Saturday 8:30 A M to5:30 P.M,
Wi th sunday rest day, at Neodesha, Kansas. om Sunday, March 25, 1973, ¢
and Sunday, April 1, 1973, rest days for Claimnt, train conductors
copied a train order fromdispatcher at Neodesha. O ai mant sought
payment of 5 hours and 20 minutes at the punitive rate for each of
these occurrences, citing Rule 26(a)of the March 1, 1973 Agreement.
Carrier on the property offered repeatedly to settle the claimon
t he p%ment of a call, i.e., 3 hours at the pro rata rate under
Rul e 48 of the Agreemenf, Tor each occurrence. Thus, the sole issue
presented for our consideration is whether Rule 25(35 or Rule 48 shoul d
govern recovery in the instant case.

Petitioner relies on Rule 26{a)whi ch governs payment for
"Services rendered Dy employes on their assigned rest day." The error
of this position is basically that O aimant rendered m service on
either claimdate. As we read Rule 26(a) it clearly contemplates t he
actual performance or rendering of service by an employe on his
assigned rest day. It is undisputed that Claimant's rest day was nt
interrupted and he was nt required to render service on that day.
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W are additionally persuaded by the fact that Rule 48 is a special
rule specifical 3.y and traditional |y utilitized by the parties in
Situati onssuch ashere presented and that said Rule was’ eadopted
and reaffirmed int he March 1, 1973 Agreenent. Asim | ar Rule was
const rued bK Speci al Board of Adjustnent No. 305, Award No, 39,

e

i nvolving these parties in a manner supportive of Carrierts position
herein.

W shal | sustain the claimthat Rule 48(a} of the Agree-
nent was violated on March 25 and April 1, 1973 and, accordingly,

Caimant shoul d be conpensated at the call rate of three hours pro
rata for each occurrence.

FIRDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and t he Employes involved i N thi S dispute

are respectively Carrier and Bmployes W t hi n t he meaning of the Rajlway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193h;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol ated

AWARD

Claimsustained to the extent indicated in the Qinion.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMERT BCARD

By Order of Third Division
orese:_( 40 Patedora

Executive euretary

Dat ed at Chicago, IMinois,this 16th day o January 1976.



